losses due to the limitations on the use of pre-merger losses.

The tax principles described above are not expected to change. However, their applica-
tion will change prior to the merger because of market developments and fluctuation,
any pre-merger realignments or other sales of portfolio securities that might occur or that
have already occurred, and shareholder activity in the funds, among other changes. This

44

description of the federal income tax consequences of the merger is made without regard
to the particular facts and circumstances of any shareholder, though it is applicable only
to a situation when a fund’s shares are held in a taxable account. Shareholders are urged
to consult their own tax advisors as to the specific consequences to them of the merger,
including the applicability and effect of state, local and other tax laws.

Capitalization. The following table shows on an unaudited basis the capitalization of the
funds as of July 31, 2020, and on a pro forma combined basis, giving effect to the merger
as of that date:

(Unaudited)

Putnam
RetirementReady

2020 Fund

Putnam
RetirementReady

Maturity Fund
Pro Forma

Adjustment

Putnam
RetirementReady
Maturity Fund Pro
Forma Combined

Net assets*

Class A $215,499,906 $108,010,689  $323,510,595
Class B $439,570 $475,032  $914,602
Class C $1,755,868 $829,322  $2,585,190
Class R $304,284 $1,020,652  $1,324,936
Class R6 $7,919,455 $2,508,846  $10,428,301
Class Y $1,060,078 $707,347  $1,767,425
Total $226,979,161 $113,551,888 $340,531,049
Shares outstanding
(in thousands) †
Class A 11,529,992 6,288,149 1,015,947 18,834,088
Class B 24,437 28,367 1,812 54,616
Class C 97,919 49,389 6,649 153,957
Class R 16,716 59,465 1,012 77,193
Class R6 371,647 145,525 87,719 604,891
Class Y 49,831 41,017 11,640 102,488
Total 12,090,542 6,611,912 19,827,233
Net asset value
per share
Class A $18.69 $17.18 — $17.18
Class B $17.99 $16.75 — $16.75
Class C $17.93 $16.79 — $16.79
Class R $18.20 $17.16 — $17.16
Class R6 $21.31 $17.24 — $17.24
Class Y $21.27 $17.25 — $17.25

*	 Pro forma combined net assets reflect estimated legal and accounting merger-related costs and will be allocated
evenly between the two funds, except that the SEC filing fees (estimated to be $27,801) will be allocated between
the two funds pro rata based on fund assets, totaling $18,349 for Putnam RetirementReady 2020 Fund and $9,452
for Putnam RetirementReady Maturity Fund. Putnam Management will bear the costs of the merger in light of the
expense limitation arrangements in place for the funds.

45

†	 Reflects the issuance of the following shares of Putnam RetirementReady Maturity Fund in a tax-free exchange